SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.16238/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07-12-2022 in WC No. 34407/2022 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

NATIONAL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NASEEM FATIMA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.84363/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP, IA No.84362/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.84365/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/ FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 08-05-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General

Mr. Sumit Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Prateek Madnani, Adv.

Mr. Venkita Subramoniam T.R, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Heard learned Solicitor General for the petitioner and perused the material placed on record.
- 2. Delay condoned.
- 3. Application seeking exemption from filing official translation of the Annexures is allowed.
- 4. Issue notice, returnable on 12-05-2023.
- 5. Liberty to serve Respondent No.1 through dasti notice.
- 6. Tag with M.A. No.1773/2021 in C.A. No.7064/2019.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)